TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION WOODBRIDGE TOWNSHIP FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NJ

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the legal voters of Fire District No. 1 that on Wednesday, August 18, 2021 a Special Election will be held from 2:00 P.M. to 9:00 P.M. at the Woodbridge Firehouse, 418 School St, Woodbridge, NJ 07095 and at the Free Public Library of Sewaren, 546 West Avenue, Sewaren, NJ 07077.

Said Special Election is to vote on the following (1) public question:

BE IT RESOLVED, that The Commissioners of Fire District No. 1 in the Township of Woodbridge, County of Middlesex, New Jersey shall:

- (A) (i) renovate and construct an addition to the existing Fire District administrative building located at 109 Green Street in the Fire District and also construct a new garage building at such site, including undertaking of various site improvements and undertaking or acquiring all work, materials, equipment, furnishings and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefor, and (ii) acquire a new ladder fire truck, including related apparatus and equipment;
 - (B) expend therefore not exceeding \$7,900,000;
- (C) appropriate \$500,000 from the Reserve For Fire Truck to pay a portion of the cost of the acquisition of the fire truck authorized in (A)(ii) above; and
- (D) issue bonds or notes of the Fire District in the principal amount not exceeding \$7,400,000.

Jeffrey Moran, Secretary